

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Tony Webster,

Appellant,

vs.

Hennepin County &
Hennepin County Sheriff's Office,

Respondents-Relators.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA &
THE MINNESOTA COALITION ON GOVERNMENT INFORMATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT TONY WEBSTER**

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney

Daniel P. Rogan (#274458)
Sr. Assistant County Attorney
A-2000 Government Center
390 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(651) 602-1706
daniel.rogan@hennepin.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondents-Relators
Hennepin County & Hennepin
County Sheriff's Office*

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)
Cyrus C. Malek (#395223)
Samuel Aintablian II (#398075)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8745
sflaherty@briggs.com

Attorneys for Appellant Tony Webster

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3389
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Public Record Media & The Minnesota
Coalition on Government Information*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Government entities violate the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (MGDPA) when they fail to establish the specific data access procedures required by the Act	4
A. The MGDPA requires set procedures for data requests	4
B. The Legislature required government establishment of data access procedures to advance public access	6
C. Strict enforcement of the MGDPA's procedure-adoption mandate is vital to the Act's effectiveness.....	9
II. Government entities fail to keep records "easily accessible for convenient use," as the MGDPA requires, when their electronic records cannot be reviewed in a practical manner	13
A. The MGDPA's easy-accessibility mandate is an anti-gamesmanship provision	13
B. The Legislature had the digital age in mind when it crafted the MGDPA's easy-accessibility mandate	16
C. Compliance with the MGDPA's easy-accessibility mandate turns on a data requester's experience accessing records.....	17
III. The MGDPA permits data requests based on keywords	19
A. The MGDPA regulates data – not documents.....	20
B. The MGDPA allows any genuine data request.....	21
C. Reading the MGDPA to bar keyword use is as wrong as reading an undue-burden exception into the Act.....	23
Conclusion	26
Certification of Brief Length.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 639 v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 893</i> , 160 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 1968)	11
<i>KSTP-TV v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 2011)	20
<i>Montgomery Ward v. Cnty. of Hennepin</i> , 450 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1990)	2, 3, 13
<i>Prairie Island Indian Cmty. v Minn. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 658 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. App. 2003)	4
<i>Reiter v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 721 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 2006)	24
<i>State v. S.L.H.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 2008)	23
<i>Westrom v. Minn. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 2004)	20

Statutes

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/3(g) (2016)	24
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1, § 408-A (2016)	24
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act ("MGDPA")	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 13.01, subd. 3	2, 4, 6
Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 7	6
Minn. Stat. § 13.025, subd. 2	5, 7, 9, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 13.025, subd. 3	5
Minn. Stat. § 13.025, subd. 4	5, 7, 10
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 1	13, 14, 16, 18, 25
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 2(a)	4, 6, 7, 9, 12
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 2(b)	7
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 3(a)	14, 21, 23, 25
Minn. Stat. § 13.045, subd. 4b	22

Minn. Stat. § 13.05, subd. 7.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 13.05, subd. 12.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 13.072, subd. 1.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 13.073, subd. 6.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 13.08, subd. 4(b).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 13.08, subd. 4(b)(4).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 13.085, subd. 5(b).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	3

Administration Commissioner Opinions

Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 00-019 (June 16, 2000)	23
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 00-067 (Dec. 5, 2000).....	15, 18
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 01-001 (Jan. 3, 2001).....	10, 12
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 01-026 (Feb. 7, 2001)	7
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 01-031 (Mar. 22, 2001)	21
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 01-036 (Apr. 3, 2001)	5
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 01-087 (Oct. 25, 2001)	10
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 03-025 (July 31, 2003)	7, 15, 18
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 04-033 (June 1, 2004)	15, 18
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 04-049 (Aug. 6, 2004).....	10
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 05-003 (Jan. 7, 2005).....	10
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 05-032 (Oct. 25, 2005)	21
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 09-009 (Apr. 17, 2009)	23
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 10-016 (June 1, 2010)	15
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 13-007 (Mar. 19, 2013)	10, 11
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 14-011 (Sept. 17, 2014).....	1
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 14-013 (Oct. 13, 2014)	10
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 94-032 (Aug. 11, 1994).....	14
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 94-057 (Dec. 28, 1994).....	23
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Adv. Op. 94-058 (Dec. 28, 1994).....	7

Minn. Dep't of Admin. Adv. Op. 95-006 (Feb. 2, 1995)	25
Minn. Dep't of Admin. Adv. Op. 96-032 (July 24, 1996)	17, 25
Minn. Dep't of Admin. Adv. Op. 98-036 (July 2, 1998)	25
Other Authorities	
<i>About PRM</i> , PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA, http://bit.ly/2dwKOaS	1
Ark. H.B. 1873 (2015)	24
Donald A. Gemberling, <i>Minnesota Government Data Practices Act: History & General Operation</i> , in GOVERNMENT LIABILITY 241 (Minn. CLE Cmte. ed., 1981)	13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24
Donald A. Gemberling, <i>New Developments in Data Practices</i> (2000) (summary report), http://bit.ly/2sS3bwW	8
Donald A. Gemberling & Gary A. Weissman, <i>Data Practices at the Cusp of the Millennium</i> , 22 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 767 (1996)....	4, 8, 9, 11
Donald A. Gemberling & Gary A. Weissman, <i>Data Privacy: Everything You Wanted to Know About the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act – From “A” to “Z,”</i> 8 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 573 (1982).....	13, 14, 16, 24
Eric Roper, <i>St. Paul Meets Minneapolis on Vehicle Tracking Data Retention</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR TRIB., Nov. 14, 2012, http://strib.mn/1cTf9IC	1
Jay Olstad, <i>Downtown Military Training Exercises Scrutinized</i> , KARE-11, July 15, 2015, http://kare11.tv/2cTPxFS	1
Kevin Duchscher, <i>A Need to Know Drives St. Paul Nonprofit’s Mission</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR TRIB., July 23, 2015, http://strib.mn/1CTdnZN	1
Letter from Gary Hill, Chair, MnCOGI, to Minneapolis City Council Member Andrew Johnson (July 14, 2014), http://bit.ly/2cV4fas	2
Mike Mosedale, <i>Data Man</i> , CITY PAGES, Jan. 9, 2002, http://bit.ly/2dzcl5F	2
<i>Overview of Health Plan Data Classification</i> , MINN. COAL. ON GOV'T INFO. (Oct. 28, 2014), http://bit.ly/2dN6hQp	2
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANG. (2d ed. 1987)	20

Amici Identity, Interest, & Authority to File¹

A. The Identity of the Amici: Public Record Media & The Minnesota Coalition on Government Information.

The Amici are two non-partisan nonprofit organizations concerned with the proper interpretation and enforcement of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 13.01–13.99.
